

No. 62711-2-1

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

In the Matter of the  
GUARDIANSHIP OF SANDRA LAMB

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

Laura J. Beveridge  
WSBA #33324  
133 Lexington Ave. #2  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(206) 550-5676

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869  
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT -2 PM 4:17

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Incapacitated Retain Fundamental Speech Rights.....	5
B. Washington Law Explicitly Protects the Civil Liberties of the Incapacitated Through the Guardianship System .....	7
C. DSHS’s and DRW’s Assertion that Political Advocacy Falls Outside the Scope of the Guardianship Is Contrary to Law .....	10
1. Rights Retained By the Ward Can Be Exercised by the Guardian, Absent Specific Limitation .....	10
2. Free Speech Rights are Not “Too Personal” To Be Exercised By Court-Appointed Guardians .....	13
3. A Blanket Rule Excluding Political Advocacy from the Scope of the Guardianship Would Violate the Federal and State Constitutions .....	15
4. Public Policy Favors Protecting the Free Speech Rights of the Incapacitated .....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Washington State Cases

<i>In re Colyer</i> , 99 Wn.2d 114, 124, 660 P.2d 738, 744.....	10, 15, 18
<i>In re Guardianship of Hamlin</i> , 102 Wn.2d 810, 815, 689 P.2d 1372, 1375 (1984).....	18
<i>Matter of the Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 836, 689 P.2d 1363, 1368 (1984),.....	passim
<i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 523, 535-36, 936 P.2d 1123, 1129 (1997).....	6
<i>Quesnell v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 224, 517 P.2d 568 (1973).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 400, 402, 494 P.2d 1362, 1363 (1972).....	23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 57 Wn.2d 701, 359 P.2d 311 (1961).....	17

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>Cal. Motor Transp. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 510, 92 S. Ct. 609, 611, 30 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1972).....	6, 21, 24
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 24, 91 S. Ct. 1780, 1787-88, 29 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1971).....	7
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 308, 110 S. Ct. 2841, 2867, 111 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1990).....	9, 11
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 940, 950, 768 N.Y.S.2d 256 (Sup. Ct. 2003) ...	10, 20
<i>In re Estate of D.W.</i> , 134 Ill. App. 3d 788, 791, 481 N.E.2d 355, 89 Ill. Dec. 804 (App. Ct. 1985).....	10
<i>In re Guardianship of L.W.</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 53, 74, 482 N.W.2d 60 (1992) .	8, 11, 18

<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444, 450, 58 S. Ct. 666, 669, 82 L. Ed. 949 (1938).....	5
<i>Martyr v. Bachik</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1406, 1411 (D. Or. 1992).....	8
<i>Martyr v. Mazur-Hart</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1081, 1088-89 (D. Or. 1992).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 421, 108 S. Ct. 1886, 1891, 100 L. Ed. 2d 425 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 408, 109 S. Ct. 2533, 2542, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1989).....	6, 21, 24
<i>Thomas S. v. Flaherty</i> , 699 F. Supp. 1178, 1203-04 (W.D.N.C. 1988), <i>aff'd.</i> , 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Okla.</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 825 n.23, 108 S. Ct. 2687, 2693 n.23, 101 L. Ed. 2d 701 (1988).....	11, 20
<i>Wash. Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132, 1138 (9th Cir. 2000)....	22
<i>Wyatt v. Stickney</i> , 344 F. Supp. 373, 379 (M.D. Ala. 1972) <i>aff'd</i> in relevant part by <i>Wyatt v. Alderholt</i> , 503 F.3d 1305, 1307, 1312 (5th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307, 315, 102 S. Ct. 2452, 2457-58, 73 L. Ed. 2d 28 (1982 ) .....	9

Constitutional Provisions and Statues

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	4
Wash. Const. art. 1, §§ 4, 5.....	4
RCW 11.88.005 .....	passim
RCW 11.88.010 .....	passim
RCW 11.92.010 .....	20, 23
RCW 11.92.040 .....	14

RCW 11.92.043 .....	10, 13, 14, 15
RCW 11.92.180 .....	23
RCW 71A.10.015.....	9
RCW 71A.10.030.....	9
RCW ch. 11.88.....	14, 23
RCW11.88.005 .....	14
WAC 388-79-030.....	23
WAC 388-79-050.....	23
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
CPG Standard § 403.....	19
CPG Standard § 402.....	19
